

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRE HARGETT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of the State of Tennessee,
et al.,

Defendants.

No. 3:19-cv-385
Hon. Aleta A. Trauger

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Engagement in Voter Registration Activities 3

 1. Plaintiffs’ Voter Registration Efforts 3

 2. Plaintiffs’ Public Communications 6

 B. The Challenged Law’s Burdensome, Confusing Provisions 8

 1. Section 2-2-142: Criminal Penalties Tied to Voter Registration Drive Regulations 8

 2. Section 2-2-143: Substantial Fines for Submission of “Incomplete” Forms 10

 3. The Unpaid Exception..... 10

 4. Section 2-19-145: Compelled Statements Coupled with Criminal Penalties..... 11

 C. The Law’s Severe Impact on Plaintiffs and their Voter Registration Efforts 11

 1. Burdens and Harms Caused by Sections 2-2-142 and 2-2-143: Criminal Penalties Tied to Voter Registration Drive Regulations; Substantial Fines for Submission of “Incomplete” Forms..... 11

 2. Burdens and Harms Caused by Section 2-19-145: Compelled Statements Coupled with Criminal Penalties..... 13

III. ARGUMENT 15

 A. Standard of Review 15

 B. Plaintiffs Have Several Independent Bases for Standing. 16

 C. Plaintiffs Have a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 18

 1. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on Their First Amendment Speech and Association Claim..... 18

 2. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on Their First Amendment Compelled Speech Claim..... 26

 3. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on Their First Amendment Overbreadth Claim. 28

 4. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on Their Due Process Vagueness Claim. 30

 5. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on Their First and Fourteenth Amendment Claims that the Law Unduly Burdens the Right To Vote..... 34

 D. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction..... 37

 E. Issuance of the Injunction Will Not Cause Substantial Harm to Others..... 39

 F. The Public Interest Is Served by the Issuance of an Injunction..... 40

IV. CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action NC v. Strach,
216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016) 38

American Association of People with Disabilities v. Herrera,
690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010) 20, 36

American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio Foundation, Inc. v. Ashbrook,
375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004) 18

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 34

Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,
564 U.S. 721 (2011)..... 22

Baker v. Adams County/Ohio Valley School Board,
310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002) 37

Blaylock v. Cheker Oil Co.,
547 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1976) 16, 39

Bonnell v. Lorenzo,
241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001) 16

Brinkman v. Budish,
692 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Ohio 2010) 37

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation,
525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... 19, 22, 26, 36

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 34

Carey v. Wolnitzek,
614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010) 29

Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati,
363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004) 37

Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation, Inc. v. Cox,
324 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2004)..... 38

Citizens for Tax Reform v. Deters,
518 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2008) 21

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 22

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 28

Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson,
No. 18-2491 (7th Cir. Aug. 27, 2019) 17

<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	16
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	36
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	38
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	17
<i>Housing Opportunities Made Equal, Inc. v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Indiana State Conference of the NAACP v. Lawson</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 646 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....	37
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	30, 33, 34
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	21
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	19
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	18, 32, 35, 37
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	19, 20, 24, 35
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	37
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , No. 2:13-cv-953, 2015 WL 12967768 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 16, 2015)	35
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16

<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>National Rifle Association of America v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Newsom v. Norris</i> , 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 16-cv-1274, 2016 WL 6581284 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016)	38
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F. 3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	34, 36, 38, 40
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	17
<i>Performance Unlimited v. Questar Publishers, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Association of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	18, 24, 35
<i>Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	38
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	33
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	26, 28
<i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	29
<i>See National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	28
<i>Summers v. Smart</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 556 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	36
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	29, 33

<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	28
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	17
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	33
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	22
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 20501.....	2
52 U.S.C. § 20505.....	2
52 U.S.C. § 20507.....	13, 25
Tenn. Code § 2-2-109	23
Tenn. Code § 2-2-142	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code § 2-2-143	9, 10, 32
Tenn. Code § 2-2-203	25, 39
Tenn. Code § 2-19-107	25, 39
Tenn. Code § 2-19-109	25, 39
Tenn. Code § 2-19-117	25, 39
Tenn. Code § 2-19-145	11, 34
Tenn. Code § 4-5-207	34
Tenn. Code § 4-5-208	34
Other Authorities	
2018 Current Population Survey (“CPS”), U.S. Census Bureau, Voting and Registration in the Election of 2018, Table 4A, www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting- and-registration/p20-583.html	1
2019 Elections by Date, Tenn. Sec’y of State, https://sos-tn-gov-files.tnsosfiles.com/ 2019%20Local%20Elections%20by%20Date.pdf	38
2020 Election Calendar, Tenn. Sec’y of State, https://sos.tn.gov/products/elections/2020- election-calendar	38
Hearing on S.B. 971 Before the S. State and Local Gov’t Comm., 111th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2019), <i>available at</i> http://tnga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php? view_id=439&clip_id=17123	3, 35
Katherine Burgess, <i>Shelby Election Commission is ‘chilling voting activity,’ say NAACP, Black Voter Project</i> , Memphis Commercial Appeal, Oct. 23, 2018,	

https://www.commercialappeal.com/story/news/2018/10/23/lawsuit-shelby-election-commission-voting-black-voter-project/1744954002/	33
Nat'l Conf. of State Legs, <i>Online Voter Registration</i> , www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/electronic-or-online-voter-registration.aspx	7
S. Rep. No. 103–6 (1993)	2
U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, <i>The Election Admin. & Voting Surv.:</i> 2016 Comprehensive Rep., https://www.eac.gov/assets/1/6/2016_EAVS_Comprehensive_Report.pdf	40
